ANNUAL REPORT | 2020 133

2020 2019
(Amount in '000') (Amount in '000')

Euro USD AED Euro USD AED

Bank balances  - 11,264.76  24.86  -  1.01  26.15
Letter of credit  (58.50)  -  -  -  -  -

 (58.50) 11,264.76  24.86  -  1.01  26.15

2020 2019
(Rupees in '000') (Rupees in '000')

Bank balances  - 1,892,241  1,137  -  164  1,159
Letter of credit  (11,047)  -  -  -  -  -

 (11,047) 1,892,241  1,137  -  164  1,159

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:
Average rate Closing rate

2020 2019 2020 2019
(Rupees) (Rupees)

USD 1 - Buying  158.07  136.11  167.98  162.90
USD 1 - Selling  158.45  136.40  168.35  163.20

AED 1 - Buying  43.03  37.05  45.73  44.35
AED 1 - Selling  43.13  37.13  45.83  44.45

Euro 1 - Buying  174.85  155.16  188.43  185.20
Euro 1 - Selling  175.26  155.49  188.84  185.62

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent variation of the PKR against the AED, USD and EURO at June 30 would have
effected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular markup rates, remain constant.

Change in Foreign
Exchange Rates

Effect on
Profit

Effect on
Equity

% (Rupees in '000')
2020

Foreign currencies +10%  188,233  188,233
Foreign currencies -10% (188,233) (188,233)

2019
Foreign currencies +10%  132  132
Foreign currencies -10%  (132)  (132)

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2020

133

SHIFA INTERNATIONAL HOSPITALS LIMITED134

40.3.2 Markup rate risk
The markup rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument
will fluctuate due to changes in the market markup rates. Sensitivity to markup rate risk
arises from mismatches of financial assets and liabilities that mature in a given period.
The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market markup rates relates primarily
to Company's long term debt obligations with floating markup rates.

The Company analyses its markup rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios
are simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions,

[…]

Euro USD AED Euro USD AED
Trade debts - 536.25 - - - -

Creditors - (162.50) - - - -

Bank balances - 11,264.76 24.86 - 1.01 26.15

Letter of credit (58.50) - - - - -
(58.50) 11,638.51 24.86 - 1.01 26.15

2020 2019
(Rupees in '000') (Rupees in '000')

Trade debts - 90,079 - - - -

Creditors - (27,357) - - - -

Bank balances - 1,892,241 1,137 - 164 1,159

Letter of credit (11,047) - - - - -
(11,047) 1,954,963 1,137 - 164 1,159

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Closing rate
2020 2019 2020 2019

(Rupees) (Rupees)

USD 1 - Buying 158.07 136.11 167.98 162.90
USD 1 - Selling 158.45 136.40 168.35 163.20
AED 1 - Buying 43.03 37.05 45.73 44.35
AED 1 - Selling 43.13 37.13 45.83 44.45
Euro 1 - Buying 174.85 155.16 188.43 185.20
Euro 1 - Selling 175.26 155.49 188.84 185.62

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
A 10 percent variation of the PKR against the USD, AED and EURO at June 30 would
have effected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular markup rates, remain constant.

Change in Foreign
Exchange Rates

Effect on
Profit

Effect on
Equity

% (Rupees in '000')
2020
Foreign currencies +10% 194,505 194,505
Foreign currencies -10% (194,505) (194,505)

2019
Foreign currencies +10% 132 132
Foreign currencies -10% (132) (132)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2020

209

SHIFA INTERNATIONAL HOSPITALS LIMITED210

41.3.2 Markup rate risk

The markup rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market markup rates. Sensitivity to
markup rate risk arises from mismatches of financial assets and liabilities that mature
in a given period. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market markup rates
relates primarily to Group's long term debt obligations with floating markup rates.

The Group analyses its markup rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are
simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions, alternative